(4-683.)

### Mineral Survey No. 1501.

| Lot No.  |
|--|
|  |
| Land District.   |
|  |
| FIELD_NOTES  |
| OF THE SURVEY OF THE MERSE CLAIM OF                                    |
| OF THE SURVEY OF THE CLAIM OF  |
| V  |
| The End Ini Mil Ate Clamin and Pater Right  Worde - Mining District,   |
| Mining District,   |
| Jarafrai - County, arazonia Firitory                                   |
| Section Township Range 25  |
| Surveyed under instructions dated Aug 3121, 1 9,00  by Allau J.Kinnudy |
| by U. S. Deputy Mineral Surveyor.                                      |
| Claim located April 30th - 1898  |
| Survey commenced October 12th 1600                                     |
| Survey commenced Octobro 15th , 1900.                                  |
| Address,   |
| Arthur Hendey  |
| per W. C. Campbell. atty.  |
| Pressatt, ariz.  |

## PRELIMINARY OATHS OF ASSISTANTS IN SURVEY OF MINING CLAIM.

| $_{\mathrm{WE},}$ Arthu   | L. Hooper and William M Flehrich   |
|---|--|
| that we will level the<br>either by sticking or<br>notable objects, and t | at we will well and faithfully execute the duties of chain carriers; chain upon even and uneven ground and plumb the tally-pins, dropping the same; that we will report the true distance to all he true length of all lines that we assist in measuring, to the best ty, and in accordance with instructions given us, in the survey of the factory business. |
| the Minney Claim of   | Trayer as the  |
| The End fine M  | , known as the   |
| situate in Verde  | mining district.   |
| Jarafrai -  | County, arizona,   |
| in Section, 7   | Township No, Range No  |
| my commissions<br>May 29, 1903  | William . M. Gilcher , Chainman.   |
|   | Subscribed and sworm to by the above-named persons before  |
| Jane 18   | me this 12th day of October , 1900.  |
|   | Lavinia M. Honday  |
|   |  |
| I, arthur   | L. Hooper, do solemnly swear that I will well and  |
| truly perform the dut<br>according to instruction                         | ies of axeman, in the establishment of corners and other duties, one given me and to the best of my skill and ability, in the survey of arthur Hudey   |
|   |  |
|   | him Mill-Lite Clarin and Water Right, in the preceding affidavit.  |
|   |  |
| My commissions<br>may og, 1903.   |  |
| rueg of, 1/2  | Subscribed and sworn to by the said wither L. Hooper   |
|   | Detition before me this 12th day of  |
| 19-01-116 / 1/ ·  |  |
|   | Lavinia M. Hendey.   |
| William   | m 41.1. in   |
| •   | ,  |
|   | n the duffes of flagman, in the establishment of corners and other astructions given me and to the best of my skill and ability, in the  |
| survey of the Mining  | structions given me and to the best of my skill and ability, in the Walto and rates Regis Wathur Hendry  |
|   |  |
| known as the End  | him Mill- Lite Clavin and Nater Right  |
| more fully described in   | n the preceding affidavit.   |
| my commission   | expires William Mr. Gilchrist , Flagman.   |
| may 29,1903   | Subscribed and sworn to by the said Milliam M.   |
|   | Glebrust before me this 12th day of  |
| 1 1015  | October , 1900.  |
| ( Terrie)   | Lavinia M. Hendey  |
| n 6-145   |  |

# End fine Mil Sete

Put. (Deginning at Cor. no! a Slate rock 4"x10" x 20" placed 12" in the ground ( mith mound of stones alongside thru feet high) Chisilis no.1. 1001. E.L.M.S. with a X at Comer. a rock in place bears N-9°-40' W 14 2 ft. Chisiled B.R. Cor No 1 - 1501. above corner is identical until M. E. Corner of freation. To junction of pipe hime S-82°-05' W .. Tack beginning of Pepe Line S-66°-25' W 110.0 374.0 " Mon. I he of Water right, S-66°-25' W 426.0 " U.S. Moneral Mon. no. 2. Verde Destrict 8930.0 bears M. 26°-03' E. Variation 140-08' East.

There n- 46°-57' W

377.0

Left of him tes beginning of 5" pipe hime to Cor. No. 2.

466.5

a huis rock 8" × 16" × 30" placed 20" in the ground (with mound of storus threefect high alongside) Chesilia No. 2. 1501 E.L. M.S. with a X at Corner.

a rock in place brase &-40°-01'W 158 fut Chisilia B.R. No. 2. - 1501. abour corner is identical with N.M. Corner of breation.

Variation 13°-56' East.

466.5

Thence S- 43°- 03' W

To Cor. "No. 3.

A bruin rock 8"×8"×30" pland 20".

in the ground (mith a mound of stome abrigaide their fiet high) Chialide with a x ar Corner. On a rock in place alongside was chialid "No. 3. 1501. E.L.M.S.

A rock in place base N. 19°- 25' TV

8° fut, Chialid B.R. No. 3. - 1501.

Freatin mountment not found

Variation 13°-51' Each.

# End hie Mill Lite (Centre)

There D-46°-57' E.

466 5 To Cor. No 4.

a limit rock 6" × 10" × 24" placed 12" in

the ground, (with a rowned of stones along

side thru fut high) Chisclid "No 4. 1501.

E.L.M.S." No bearings available.

D.E. Corner of breation S-43°-00' W

100ft distant

Variation 13°-56' Fact.

There M- 43°-03' E

451.5 To bed of Little cak crub, Course of which is

S-78°-30' E. This crube amonged about

10" in width. ( Great the natur has been
taken up & piped there is no flow of

noter in Fittle oak Crube except during heary

vaine.)

466.5 To Cor. No 1. the place of beginning.

Containing 4.99 5. acres.

From Cor. No. 1. made observations for Meridian by equal attitudes of the Sun as follo:

Oct 12th 1900. Fatitude 340 45' M.

10 40 a.m. V. Aug - 390-15'

Plate 440-51' Left of a Zero line

O.M. V. Aug. 390-15'

Plate 260-56' Right of the Zero his above

New 10 56" South for Loves or 2'-28" That

Swilg by Cos. Fat. 82165 = 3'-00" to add to

last plate reading as Delination is South

440-51' + 260-58' + 03' - 2 = 350-56' to turn

back to true meridian

From Grove No. 1. also ran hours to U.S. M. M. no. 2. as follows; -

105.5 South 76°-48'- E 696.0 Thume N 81°-42'- E 480.9 " N. 73°-20' E 8252.0 " N. 18°-53' E To M. M. No Z 8930.0 Do . S. 26°-03' W " Cor. No 1. Multiply. Chicked also by Triangulation. This claim is breated in Verde Mining District, Garapai County, arigina, on unsurveyed land, in what would approximately be, if Surveyed. Fr. - 16-North Range - 2: West Gla Falt River base & meridian

There are no other Known adjoining Claurs.

Expuditure of Five hundred dollars

I certify that the value of the labor and
improvements on this claim, placed therem
by the claimaint or his grantwise is not
loss than five hundred dollars, and
that said improvements emoist of.

From los No 1. to Junction of pipe him from
"Spring of End him Springs" (See Olat.) is

110 ft of 5 pipe bearing 5-82-05 xx.

Thom "Junction" the 5 pipe him to Spring

Spring bears N-32-15 xx 318. feet,

other him to "End him Spring bears 5-60-08 xx

270. feet. a Istal of 698 feet of pipe
in flace valued at \$340.00

No. 2.

No. 1.

From Cor No1. Jack at Spring Spring the Straight of the branch of the Straight of the Straight of the Straight of the End have bear D- 66°-25' W 374. ft. above each trank is africande 1 25ft of drifting and detetring for developing the trater that what I take I take of the Arifting oditches \$200.00

From Cor No1. in a general Month Easterly Course is 9030 feet I Suich Infu him in place, Valued at \$4000.

This Surry nas made with a Buf Brrger Enguine Francis No. 243. with The Davis Islan attachment.

## End hui Mil Acte (Control)

The enerses me deflected from a true Meridian as determed by direct Adar observations. The distance me measured with a Boofs. Stul Tape. alflernidy. U.S. Deputy Mund Surveyor. Nov. 16th. 1900.

#### FINAL OATHS FOR SURVEYS.

| ·   |
|---|
| LIST OF NAMES.  |
| A list of the names of the individuals employed by allan & Henney                               |
| United States Deputy Mineral Surveyor, to assist in running, measuring, and marking the lines   |
| corners and boundaries described in the foregoing field notes of the survey of the mining claim |
| of arthur Hudey   |
| known as the The End This Mill Site Claims and Water Right                                      |
| and showing the respective capacities in which they acted.                                      |
| P 1/ 1  |

FINAL OATHS OF ASSISTANTS. arthur L. Hooper do solemnly swear that we assisted Wau United States Deputy Mineral Surveyor, in marking the corners and min State
as of the priving claim of Arthur Hunley surveying the boundaries of the mining claim of.... known as the The End Fine mul Lite Claim in the foregoing field notes as having been surveyed by said deputy mineral surveyor and under his direction; and that said survey has been in all respects, to the best of our knowledge and belief, faithfully and correctly executed, and the corner and boundary monuments established according to law and the instructions furnished by the United States Surveyor-General for commission Expires

> Subscribed and sworn to by the above-named persons before me this 23nd day of Uctoh

#### FINAL OATH OF U.S. DEPUTY MINERAL SURVEYOR

| 7/  |
|---|
| I, allane Mennedy, U. S. Deputy Mineral   |
| Surveyor, do solemnly swear that, in pursuance of instructions received from the United                               |
| States Surveyor Consul for Transform D. Man to a  |
| States Surveyor General for Friting of August, dated August 31-1900., I have, in strict conformity to the laws of the |
| United States, the official regulations and instructions thereunder, and the instructions.                            |
| of said Surveyor General, faithfully and correctly executed the survey of the Mining                                  |
| Claim of Arthur Hundey  |
| known as the  |
| End how Mill Lete Clause and Water Right, situate in Verde Mining District,   |
| situate in Verde Mining District,   |
| Yarafrai County, in Section   |
| , Township No, Range No   |
| and designated as Survey No. 1501, as represented   |
| in the foregoing field notes, which accurately show the boundaries of said mining claim                               |
| as distinctly marked by monuments on the ground, and described in the attached copy                                   |
| of the location certificate, which was received by me from the Surveyor General with                                  |
| said instructions, and that all the corners of said survey have been established and per-                             |
| petuated in strict accordance with the law, official regulations and instructions there-                              |
| under; and I do further solemnly swear that the foregoing are the true and original                                   |
| field notes of said survey and my report therein, and that the labor expended and                                     |
| improvements made upon said mining claim by claimant or his grantors  |
| are as therein fully stated, and that the character, extent, location and itemized value                              |
| thereof are specified therein with particularity and full detail, and that no portion of                              |
| said labor or improvements so credited to this claim has been included in the estimate                                |
| of expenditures upon any other claim.   |
|   |
| Ry commission expires (11/1/1/1/1/1/1/1/1/1/1/1/1/1/1/1/1/1/1   |
| My commission experies allan flowedy.  May 29, 1903.  1'S Denute Wineral Summeror                                     |
| U.S. Deputy Mineral Surveyor.   |
| TIPL GA   |
| Subscribed and sworn to by the said Man O. Cennedy  |
| U.S. Deputy Mineral Surveyor, before me Lavinia M. Alndey, Malary Sublic, this 23rd                                   |
| day of October, 1900  |
| Lavinia M. Hendey   |
| Nata  |
| o 3–154   |

## Affidavit of Five Hundred Dollars Improvements.

| and the  | and Mu M Globust                                   |
|--|--|
| Tile, Ollina Ollefur   | and My Juanust                                     |
| of lawful age, being first duly sworn of   | according to law, depose and say: that we are      |
| acquainted with the End Funi ?   | Mul Att reining claim, situate                     |
| Verde  | Marchas:   |
| The Land   | Mining district, Yarapai County,<br>Fur Mudy       |
| Arizona Territory, for which   | Tur Drudy  |
|  |  |
| ha L. made application for survey price  | or to application for patent under the provisions  |
|  |  |
|  | 0, 1872; and that the labor done and improve-      |
| ments made thereon by the applicant  | and his grantor & exceed Five Hundred              |
| Dollars in value, and further that we a  | Mul Attare not personally interested in said mine. |
|  | Author Phlaston                                    |
|  | Arthur L'Hoofsen                                   |
|  | William, Mr. Gelchrist                             |
|  |  |
| $TERRITORY\ OF\ ARIZONA,$  | ) ·  |
| County of Yavapail   | $\rangle$ ss:                                      |
| Source of the state of the stat | 2  |
| Me Commission Sworn t  | to and subscribed before me, this 231              |
| My Commission Sworn to fries May 29, 1903 da   | y of October , 189 1900                            |
|  |  |
| e .  | Lavinia M. Kendey.                                 |
|  | Hotory Tible                                       |
|  | C C  |

| TERRITORY OF ARIZONA,  |
|--|
| County of Javafrai ss.   |
|  |
| arthur Libroper and Vallam Mplehut of said   |
| County and Territory, being first duly sworn, each for himself and not one for the other,  |
| deposes and says; that he is well acquainted with the land of the End him Mill-  |
| Lete Clam " Water leg mill site claim, situated in Verde, Mining   |
| District, Gila and Salt River Meridian, in the County of   |
| Jarafrai and Territory of Arizona, claimed by Arthur   |
| Kendey -   |
|  |
| applicant - for United States patent therefor; that he is well acquainted with the   |
| character of said described land included within the boundary lines as officially  |
| surveyed by Allan Kenniky United States Deputy Mineral   |
| Surveyor, having frequently passed over the same; that his knowledge of such land is such as to enable him to testify understandingly with regard thereto; that there is not   |
| to his knowledge, within the limits thereof, any vein or lode of quartz or other rock in   |
| place bearing gold, silver, cinnabar, lead, tin or copper, or any deposit of coal; that  |
| there is not within the limits of said land, within his knowledge, any placer, cement,   |
| gravel or other valuable mineral deposit; that no portion of said land is claimed under  |
| the local customs or rules of miners or otherwise; that no portion of said land is worked for minerals during any part of the year by any person or persons; that said land is |
| essentially non-mineral land, and that there is within the boundaries of said claim  |
| improvements, to-wit: Two rater Fanks Connected by flumes to   |
| ineprocentes, to tete.   |
| Springe, each 4ft Asimte & If dep. 660 ft of 5 wich galrangel rater pipe. Pepe line continued from Mill Lete to Copper Chief   |
| main pape. The community from the one of copper real   |
| Mine a destance of 9030ft.   |
| and that he has no interest whatever in said described mill-site claim.  |
| my commission Expires Arthur L'Hoofser   |
| /h   |
| William In. Gelchrist  |
| Bubscribed and Dworn to before me this FIN day   |
| of October A. D. 189, and I hereby certify that  |
| the foregoing affidavit was read to the said Within L. Hooke   |
| and Itilliam M. Gilehrick  |
| previous to their names being subscribed thereto, and that   |
| deponents are reputable persons to whose affidavits full faith   |
| and credit should be given.  |
| Main m 10  |
| Lavinia M. Hendey.   |
| Notary Public.   |
|  |

LOCATION HOTICE

--of--

THE EID LINE MILL-SITE CLAIM AND WATER RIGHT.

Know all men by these presents: That I, the undersigned, have this day located a mill-site for the purpose of erecting suitable works for reducing the ores of the End Line Mining Claim, situated in Verde Mining District, Yavapai County, Arizai Arizona Territory.

The exterior boundaries of said End Line Mill-Site Claim, are as follows, viz: Commencing at a monument of stone at N.E. corner of claim, and running thence in a westerly direction, 466 1/2 feet to monument of stone at N.W. corner of claim; thence in a southerly direction, 466 1/2 feet to monument of stone at S.W. corner of claim, thence in an easterly direction, 466 1/2 feet to monument of stone at S.E. corner of claim, thence in a northerly direction, 466 1/2 feet to monument of stone at N.B. corner of claim and place of beginning.

This location may be more generally described as being situated on the North slope of the mountain and on the North side of

Little Oak Creek and one mile North West from Silver Spring.

That we have also located in connection with the said Mill-Site claim <u>Twenty</u> inches miners' measure of the water of this spring under and in accordance with the <u>laws</u> of the Territory of Arizona regulating the location and possession of water rights more particularly described in Notice of appropriation by me made.

The dimensions of the pipe for diverting the water from

The dimensions of the pipe for diverting the water from its natural course at the head being as follows: about four inches

in diameter.

Dated on the ground, this 30th day of April, 1898.

Arthur Hendey.

Witness: John Duke Jo . Freuler .

Recorded at request of Arthur Hendey, July 29" A.D.1898, at 10:05 o'clock a.m.in Book 3, Mill-Sites & Water Rights, pages 265 & 266, Records of Yavapai County, Arizona.

(Seal)

W.I.Johnson, County Recorder.

By E.C.Averyt,

Deputy.

TERRITORY OF ARIZONA, ) SS: COUNTY OF YAVAPAI.

I, W.I. JOHNSON, County Recorder in and for said County, in said Territory, and custodian of the records thereof, do hereby certify that I have compared the above and foregoing with, and the same is a full, true and correct copy of the Notice of Location of the "End Line" Mill-Site and Water Right Claim, as the same appears of record in Book 3, Mill-Sites and Water Rights, pages 265 and 266, records of Yavapai County, Arizona.

In Witness Whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed

El Seal, this 29th day of August, A.D. 1900.





wom County Recorder, END LINE MILL-SITE.

Beginning at cor. No. 1, Survey No. 1501,

End Line Mill-Site,

Thenco N. 52° 6' E.

Var. 14° E.

6547.6

To cor. No. 6, End Line lode, Survey No. 1322A.

Prescott Ariz.

April 8th, 1904.

same is hereby approved.

U. S. D. M. Surveyor.

Phoenix, Arizona, May 24,19 04

\*\*\*\*

Office of the U. S. Surveyor General.

I hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of the field notes of amended survey No. 1501, End Line mill-site, as executed by J. J. Fisher, April 8,1904, under his instructions dated March 24,1904 for the purpose of showing a connecting line from corner No. 1 of the said mill-site to a corner

of the End Line lode, survey No. 1222 Amended, and the

U. S. Surveyor General.

The above is a copy of the certificate attached to the transcript which was forwarded to the Hon. Commissioner.

#### SUPPLIEDENTAL REPORT.

Beginning at cor. No. 1, End Line Mill-site Sur. No. 1501, Thence N. 29° 32' E. 5831.5 Ct. to U. S. M. M. No. 2, V. D.

S. Dep. Min. Surveyor.

Prescott Ariz.

June 16th, 1904.

## FINAL OATH OF U. S. DEPUTY MINERAL SURVEYOR

| 1 Staber  |
|---|
| I, U. S. Deputy Mineral   |
| Surveyor do solemnly swear that, in pursuance of instructions received from the United  |
| States Surveyor General for Legonet, dated ,, dated   |
| , I have, in strict conformity to the laws of the   |
| United States, the official regulations - 1 instructions thereunder and the instructions  |
| of said Surveyor General, faithfully and correctly executed the survey of the Mining  |
| Chaim-of tie line from Cor. No. End Line Mill sile Sun; No 1501, to   |
| $U.S.m.m.N^{\circ}2.V.0.$ , known as the  |
| ,   |
| situate in Westle Mining District,  |
| situate in Verde Mining District,  — Yavapai County, Argana, in Section   |
| . Township No   |
| and designated as Survey No. 1501 as represented  |
| and designated as Survey No. 1501, as represented in the foregoing field notes, which accurately show the boundaries of said mining claim |
| as distinctly marked by monuments on the ground, and described in the attached copy   |
| of the location certificate, which was received by me from the Surveyor General with  |
| said instructions, and that all the corners of said survey have been established and per-   |
| petuated in strict accordance with the law, official regulations and instructions there-  |
| under; and I do further solemnly swear that the foregoing are the true and original   |
| field notes of said survey and my report therein, and that the labor expended and   |
| improvements made upon said mining claim by claimant or grantors  |
| are as therein fully stated, and that the character, extent, location and itemized value  |
| thereof are specified therein with particularity and full detail, and that no portion of  |
|   |
| said labor or improvements so credited to this claim has been included in the estimate  |
| of expenditures upon any other claim.   |
| 1'. S. Deputy Mineral Surveyor.   |
| U.S. Deputy Mineral Surveyor, before me C. W. Herridou a  Molary Public, yarapa C. Regoven this Surflexible  day of June Col. 1904,       |
|   |
| Mercedon  |
| Molary Jubles   |

### Surveyor General's Certificate of Approval of Field Notes and Survey of Mining Claim.

#### Department of the Interior,

Office of U.S. Surveyor General,

| Guesow, Thiyona  |
|--|
| March 16, 190/, 18   |
| I, U. S. Surveyor General for Thingour,  |
| do hereby certify that the foregoing and hereto attached Field Notes and Return of the |
| Survey of the Mining Claim of Mullsite and Mates Right                                 |
| claim of Frhuis Hendey-  |
| , known as the   |
| End Line Mill Site   |
| situate in mining district,  |
| Yavapai County, Frynia,  |
| in Section , Township No. , Range No. ,  |
| , designated as Survey No. /5-0/   |
| executed by Fllaw G. Kennedy-, U. S. Deputy Mineral                                    |
| Surveyor, Ochre 12-15-1900, 18, under my instructions dated                            |
| Hugust 3/2t, 1900 . 18, have been critically examined and the                          |
| necessary corrections and explanations made, and the said Field Notes and Return, and  |
| the Survey they describe, are hereby approved. A true copy of the copy of the location |
| certificate filed by the applicant for survey is included in the field notes.          |
| George Schuirt   |
| U. S. Surveyor General for Importa-  |

## POOR

# QUALITY

The following pages are scanned at the best possible quality setting. The original pages are of poor quality and this is the best possible reproduction.

